ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA
OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT
2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD, SUITE 500
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201

NOTICE OF CONTRACT AWARD
Highway and Safety Services, Inc. DATE ISSUED: May 20, 2019
18960 Woodfield Road CURRENT REFERENCE NO:  19-143-ITB
Gaithersburg, MD 20879 Madison Manor Park
CONTRACT TITLE: Renovations

THIS IS A NOTICE OF AWARD OF CONTRACT AND NOT AN ORDER. NO WORK IS AUTHORIZED UNTIL THE
VENDOR RECEIVES A VALID COUNTY PURCHASE ORDER ENCUMBERING CONTRACT FUNDS AND A NOTICE
TO PROCEED.

The contract documents consist of the terms and conditions of AGREEMENT No. 19-143-ITB including any
attachments or amendments thereto.

EFFECTIVE DATE: May 20, 2019

EXPIRES: 270 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER COMENCEMENT DATE IN NOTICE TO PROCEED
RENEWALS: N

COMMODITY CODE(S): 57894, 65038, 91430, 96276, 98815, 98863

LIVING WAGE: N

PROFFESSIONAL SERVICES: N

ATTACHMENTS:
AGREEMENT No. 19-143-TB

EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT:
NO COUNTY EMPLOYEE SHALL RECEIVE ANY SHARE OR BENEFIT OF THIS CONTRACT NOT AVAILABLE TO THE
GENERAL PUBLIC.

VENDOR CONTACT: Kyle McPherson, President VENDOR TEL. NO.: 301-948-4970
EMAIL ADDRESS: KYLE@QHIWAYANDSAFETY.COM
COUNTY CONTACT: Shibu Joseph, Project Officer COUNTY TEL. NO.: 703-228-4029

EMAIL ADDRESS: SHIOSEPH@ARLINGTONVA.US




ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA
OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT
SUITE 500, 2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD
ARLINGTON, VA 22201

AGREEMENT NO. 19-143-1TB

THIS AGREEMENT is made on the date of execution by the County between Highway and Safety Services,
Inc., a State of Maryland incorporation with a place of business at 18960 Woodfield Road, Gaithersburg,
MD 20879, authorized to do business in the Commonwealth of Virginia, and the County Board of Arlington
County, Virginia. The County and the Contractor, for the consideration hereinafter specified, agree as
follows:

1. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
The Contract Documents consist of:

e Agreement No. 19-143-ITB, including all written and properly executed modifications,
amendments, and change orders after execution of this Agreement by authorized representatives
of the parties;

e Exhibit A — Contractor Original Bid Form and Schedule of Values for Invitation to Bid No. 19-143-
ITB dated 3/14/2019; and

e Invitation to Bid No. 19-143-ITB, in its entirety is hereby incorporated by reference (includes
Attachment B-Project Manual Technical Specifications and Attachment C-Construction Drawings).

Where the terms and provisions of this Agreement vary from the terms and provisions of the other
Contract Documents, the order of precedence of the Contract Documents shall be as follows:

e |nvitation to Bid No. 19-143-ITB, including the General Conditions, and any Special Conditions
and/or Supplementary Specifications

e Attachment B — Project Manual Technical Specifications

e Attachment C — Construction Drawings

e Exhibit A — Contractor Original Bid Form and Schedule of Values

Attachments B - Project Manual Technical Specifications and Attachment C - Construction Documents
are considered complementary documents, what is in one shall be considered as in all; where the terms
of these Contract Documents vary the most stringent shall apply; and Attachment B shall prevail over
Attachment C.

The Contract Documents set forth the entire agreement between the County and the Contractor. The
County and the Contractor agree that no representative or agent of either party has made any
representation or promise with respect to the parties’ agreement that is not contained in the Contract
Documents. The Contract Documents may be referred to below as the “Contract” or the “Agreement”.



2.  PROJECT OFFICER

The performance of the Contractor is subject to the review and approval of the County Project Officer
who will be appointed by the Director of the Arlington County department or agency requesting the work
under the Contract.

3. SCOPE OF WORK

The Contractor will furnish all labor, materials, and equipment for the construction for the park renovation
at Madison Manor Park, located at 6225 12" Road North, Arlington, VA 22205 (the “Project”) and all other
work shown, described, and required by the Contract Documents (hereinafter “the Work”).

The Work shall be performed according to the standards established by the Contract Documents read
together as a single specification. It shall be the Contractor's responsibility, at solely the Contractor's cost,
to provide sufficient services to fulfill the purposes of the Work. Nothing in the Contract Documents shall
be construed to limit the Contractor's responsibility to manage the details and execution of its Work.

4. TIME FOR COMPLETION

Work under this Agreement shall achieve Final Completion no later than two hundred seventy (270)
consecutive calendar days after the commencement date given in a Notice to Proceed provided by the
County to the Contractor, subject to any modifications made as provided for in the Contract Documents.
This two hundred seventy (270) day period shall be the Period of Performance for Final Completion. No
Work shall be deemed Finally Complete until it meets the requirements of Final Completion set forth in
the General Conditions.

Unless otherwise provided, no claims for early completion are allowed.

5. CONTRACT AMOUNT

The County will pay the Contractor in accordance with the terms of the Progress Payments and Retainage
and Payment Terms sections below and at the prices shown in Attachment D, but not more than
$2,564,195.00 for the Contractor's completion of the Work as required by the Contract Documents
provided the Work is performed to the satisfaction of and is accepted by the Project Officer. The
Contractor will complete the Work for the total amount specified in this section (“Contract Amount”)
unless such amount is modified as provided in this Agreement. The Contract Amount includes all of the
Contractor's costs and fees (profit).

6. PROGRESS PAYMENTS AND RETAINAGE

The County will make monthly progress or partial payments to the Contractor on the basis of an estimate,
provided by the Contractor and approved by the Project Officer, of all work performed during the
preceding calendar month to the satisfaction of the Project Officer. However, 5% of each progress
payment will be retained by the County until Final Completion and acceptance of all Work covered by the
Agreement.

All material and work covered by partial payments will become the property solely of the County at the
time the partial payment is made. However, the Contractor will have the sole responsibility, care and
custody for all materials and work upon which payments have been made until Final Acceptance.

When calculating payment for materials on-site, the County shall not pay for materials which are not
scheduled for incorporation into the Work within sixty (60) days from the date of application for payment.



7. PAYMENT TERMS

The Contractor must submit invoices to the County’s Project Officer, who will either approve the invoice
or require corrections. The County will pay the Contractor within forty-five (45) days after approval of an
invoice for completed work which is reasonable and allocable to the Contract. The number of the County
Purchase Order pursuant to work has been performed must appear on all invoices. Unless otherwise
specified herein, payment shall not be made prior to delivery and acceptance of the entire Work by the
County.

8. PAYMENT OF SUBCONTRACTORS
The Contractor is obligated to take one of the two following actions within seven days after receipt of
payment by the County for work performed by any subcontractor under this Contract:

a. Paythe subcontractor for the proportionate share of the total payment received from the County
attributable to the work performed by the subcontractor under this Contract; or

b. Notify the County and the subcontractor, in writing, of the Contractor's intention to withhold all
or a part of the subcontractor's payment with the reason for nonpayment.

The Contractor is obligated to pay interest to the subcontractor on all amounts owed by the Contractor
to the subcontractor that remain unpaid after seven days following receipt by the Contractor of payment
from the County for work performed by the subcontractor under this Contract, except for amounts
withheld as allowed in subsection b., above. Unless otherwise provided under the terms of this Contract,
interest will accrue at the rate of 1% per month.

The Contractor must include in each of its subcontracts, if any are permitted, a provision requiring each
subcontractor to include or otherwise be subject to the same payment and interest requirements with
respect to each lower-tier subcontractor.

The Contractor's obligation to pay an interest charge to a subcontractor pursuant to this section may not
be construed to be an obligation of the County. A Contract modification may not be made for the purpose
of providing reimbursement for such interest charge. A cost reimbursement claim may not include any
amount for reimbursement for such interest charge.

9. RELEASE AND REQUEST FOR FINAL PAYMENT

In order to receive final payment upon Final Completion of the Project and before Final Acceptance, the
Contractor must submit to the Project Officer a signed original notarized copy of the Arlington County
Release and Request for Final Payment form per the General Conditions.

10. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Time is of the essence under this Contract. The Work must be completed within the Time for Completion.
The County and the Contractor agree that damages for failure to achieve Final Completion of the Work by
the date specified under Time for Completion are not susceptible to exact determination but that $715
per calendar day is in proportion to the loss the County would suffer from such delay. Therefore, the
Contractor will pay the County as liquidated damages $715 per day for each and every day beyond the
time for Final Completion until Final Completion is achieved. The County will be entitled to deduct
liquidated damages against any sums owed by the County to the Contractor under this Contract. The




Contractor hereby waives any defense as to the validity of any liquidated damages on grounds that such
liguidated damages are void as penalties or are not reasonably related to actual damages.

11. NON-APPROPRIATION

All payments by the County to the Contractor pursuant to this Contract are subject to the availability of
an annual appropriation for this purpose by the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“Board”). In
the event that the Board does not appropriate funds for the goods or services provided under this
Contract, the County will terminate the Contract, without termination charge or other liability to the
County, on the last day of the fiscal year or when the previous appropriation has been spent, whichever
occurs first.

12. COUNTY PURCHASE ORDER REQUIREMENT

County purchases are authorized only if the County issues a Purchase Order in advance of the transaction,
indicating that the ordering County agency has sufficient funds available to pay for the purchase. If the
Contractor provides goods or services without a signed County Purchase Order, it does so at its own risk
and expense. The County will not be liable for payment for any purchases made by its employees that are
not authorized by the County Purchasing Agent.

13. LIEN

It is expressly agreed that after any payment has been made by the County either to the Contractor for
work done, or labor or material supplied under the Contract, the County will have a lien upon all material
delivered to the site either by the Contractor, or for the Contractor, which is to be used in the performance
of the Contract.

14. EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION BY CONTRACTOR PROHIBITED
During the performance of its work pursuant to this Contract:

A. The Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment
because of race, religion, color, sex, national origin, age or disability or on any other basis
prohibited by state law. The Contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to
employees and applicants for employment, notices setting forth the provisions of this
nondiscrimination clause.

B. Notices, advertisements and solicitations placed in accordance with federal law, rule or
regulation will be deemed sufficient for meeting the requirements of this section.

C. The Contractor will state in all solicitations or advertisements for employees that it places or
causes to be placed that such Contractor is an Equal Opportunity Employer.

D. The Contractor will comply with the provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990
(“ADA”), which prohibits discrimination against individuals with disabilities in employment and
mandates that disabled individuals be provided access to publicly and privately provided
services and activities.

E. The Contractor must include the provisions of the foregoing paragraphs in every subcontract or
purchase order of more than $10,000.00 relating to this Contract so that the provisions will be
binding upon each subcontractor or vendor.



15. EMPLOYMENT OF UNAUTHORIZED ALIENS PROHIBITED

In accordance with §2.2-4311.1 of the Code of Virginia, as amended, the Contractor must not during the
performance of this Contract knowingly employ an unauthorized alien, as that term is defined in the
federal Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986.

16. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE TO BE MAINTAINED BY CONTRACTOR

During the performance of this Contract, the Contractor must: (i) provide a drug-free workplace for its
employees; (ii) post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, a
statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, sale, distribution, dispensation,
possession, or use of a controlled substance or marijuana is prohibited in the Contractor's workplace and
specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violating such prohibition; (iii) state in all
solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the Contractor that the Contractor
maintains a drug-free workplace; and (iv) include the provisions of the foregoing clauses in every
subcontract or purchase order of more than $10,000.00 relating to this Contract so that the provisions
will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor.

For the purposes of this section, "workplace" means the site(s) for the performance of the work required
by this Contract.

17. PROJECT STAFF

The County has the right to reasonably reject staff or subcontractors whom the Contractor assigns to the
Project. The Contractor must then provide replacement staff or subcontractors satisfactory to the County
in a timely manner and at no additional cost to the County. The day-to-day supervision and control of the
Contractor's employees and its subcontractors is the sole responsibility of the Contractor.

18. FAILURE TO DELIVER

If the Contractor fails to deliver goods or services in accordance with the Contract terms and conditions,
the County, after notice to the Contractor, may procure the goods or services from other sources and hold
the Contractor responsible for any resulting additional purchase and administrative costs. The County
shall be entitled to offset such costs against any sums owed by the County to the Contractor. However, if
public necessity requires the use of nonconforming materials or supplies, they may be accepted at a
reduction in price to be determined solely by the County.

19. UNSATISFACTORY WORK

If any of the work done, or material, goods, or equipment provided by the Contractor, is unsatisfactory to
the County the Contractor must, upon notice from the County, immediately remove at the Contractor's
expense such unsatisfactory work, material, goods, or equipment and replace the same with work,
material, goods, or equipment satisfactory to the County. If the Contractor fails to do so after fifteen (15)
days the County shall have the right to remove or replace the rejected work, material, goods, or
equipment at the expense of the Contractor and offset the expense and administrative costs against any
sums owed to the Contractor. This provision applies during the Contract term and during any warranty
or guarantee period. At the Project Officer’s discretion, rather than correction or replacement of the work,
an appropriate adjustment to the Contract Amount may be made.




20. TERMINATION FOR CAUSE, INCLUDING BREACH AND DEFAULT; CURE

The County may terminate this Contract at any time as follows: (1) for cause, if, as determined by the
County, the Contractor is in breach or default or has failed to perform the Work satisfactorily; or (2) for
the convenience of the County.

Upon receipt of a notice of termination, the Contractor must not place any further orders or subcontracts
for materials, services or facilities; must terminate all vendors and subcontracts, except as are necessary
for the completion of any portion of the Work that the County did not terminate; and must immediately
deliver all documents related to the terminated Work to the County.

Any purchases that the Contractor makes after the notice of termination will be the sole responsibility of
the Contractor, unless the County has approved the purchases in writing as necessary for completion of

any portion of the Work that the County did not terminate.

If any court of competent jurisdiction finds a termination for cause by the County to be improper, then
the termination will be deemed a termination for convenience.

A. TERMINATION FOR CAUSE, INCLUDING BREACH AND DEFAULT; CURE

1. Termination for Unsatisfactory Performance. If the County determines that the Contractor
has failed to perform satisfactorily, then the County will give the Contractor written notice of
such failure(s) and the opportunity to cure them within 15 days or any other period specified
by the County (“Cure Period”). If the Contractor fails to cure within the Cure Period, the
County may terminate the Contract for failure to provide satisfactory performance by
providing written notice with a termination date. The Contractor must submit any request for
termination costs, with all supporting documentation, to the County Project Officer within 30
days after the expiration of the Cure Period. The County may accept or reject the request for
termination costs, in whole or in part, and may notify the Contractor of its decision within a
reasonable time.

In the event of termination by the County for failure to perform satisfactorily, the Contractor
must continue to provide its services as previously scheduled through the termination date,
and the County must continue to pay all fees and charges incurred through the termination
date.

2. Termination for Breach or Default. If the County terminates the Contract for default or breach
of any Contract provision or condition, then the termination will be immediate after notice of
termination to the Contractor (unless the County provides for an opportunity to cure), and
the Contractor will not be permitted to seek termination costs.

Upon any termination pursuant to this section, the Contractor will be liable to the County for
costs that the County must expend to complete the Work, including costs resulting from any
related delays and from unsatisfactory or non-compliant work performed by the Contractor
or its subcontractors. The County will deduct such costs from any amount due to the
Contractor; or if the County does not owe the Contractor, the Contractor must promptly pay
the costs within 15 days of a demand by the County. This section does not limit the County’s
recovery of any other damages to which it is entitled by law.



Except as otherwise directed by the County, the Contractor must stop work on the date of
receipt the notice of the termination.

B. TERMINATION FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF THE COUNTY

The County may terminate this Contract in whole or in part whenever the Purchasing Agent
determines that termination is in the County's best interest. The County will give the Contractor at
least 15 days’ notice in writing. The notice must specify the extent to which the Contract is terminated
and the effective termination date. The Contractor will be entitled to termination costs, plus any other
reasonable amounts that the parties might negotiate; but no amount will be allowed for anticipatory
profits.

Except as otherwise directed by the County, the Contractor must stop work on the date of receipt of
the notice of the termination.

21. INDEMNIFICATION

The Contractor covenants for itself, its employees and its subcontractors to save, defend, hold harmless
and indemnify the County and all of its elected and appointed officials, officers, current and former
employees, agents, departments, agencies, boards and commissions (collectively the “County
Indemnitees”) from and against any and all claims made by third parties for any and all losses, damages,
injuries, fines, penalties, costs (including court costs and attorneys’ fees), charges, liability, demands or
exposure resulting from, arising out of or in any way connected with the Contractor’s acts or omissions,
including the acts or omissions of its employees, and/or subcontractors, in performance or
nonperformance of the Contract. This duty to save, defend, hold harmless and indemnify will survive the
termination of this Contract. If the Contractor fails or refuses to fulfill its obligations contained in this
section, the Contractor must reimburse the County for any and all resulting payments and expenses,
including reasonable attorneys’ fees. The Contractor must pay such expenses upon demand by the
County, and failure to do so may result in the County withholding such amounts from any payments to
the Contractor under this Contract.

22. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INDEMNIFICATION

The Contractor warrants and guarantees that in providing services under this Contract neither the
Contractor nor any subcontractor is infringing on the intellectual property rights (including, but not limited
to, copyright, patent, mask and trademark) of third parties.

If the Contractor or any of its employees or subcontractors uses any design, device, work or material that
is covered by patent or copyright, it is understood that the Contract Amount includes all royalties, licensing
fees, and any other costs arising from such use in connection with the Work under this Contract.

The Contractor covenants for itself, its employees and its subcontractors to save, defend, hold harmless,
and indemnify the County Indemnitees, as defined above, from and against any and all claims, losses,
damages, injuries, fines, penalties, costs (including court costs and attorneys’ fees), charges, liability or
exposure for infringement of or on account of any trademark, copyright, patented or unpatented
invention, process or article manufactured or used in the performance of this Contract. This duty to save,
defend, hold harmless and indemnify will survive the termination of this Contract. If the Contractor fails
or refuses to fulfill its obligations contained in this section, the Contractor must reimburse the County for
any and all resulting payments and expenses, including reasonable attorneys’ fees. The Contractor must
pay such expenses upon demand by the County, and failure to do so may result in the County withholding
such amounts from any payments to the Contractor under this Contract.



23. COPYRIGHT

By this Contract, the Contractor irrevocably transfers, assigns, sets over and conveys to the County all
rights, title and interest, including the sole exclusive and complete copyright interest, in any and all
copyrightable works created pursuant to this Contract. The Contractor will execute any documents that
the County requests to formalize such transfer or assignment.

The rights granted to the County by this section are irrevocable and may not be rescinded or modified,
including in connection with or as a result of the termination of or a dispute concerning this Contract.

The Contractor may not use subcontractors or third parties to develop or provide input into any
copyrightable materials produced pursuant to this Contract without the County’s advance written
approval and unless the Contractor includes this Copyright provision in any contract or agreement with
such subcontractors or third parties related to this Contract.

24. OWNERSHIP OF WORK PRODUCT
This Contract does not confer on the Contractor any ownership rights or rights to use or disclose the
County’s data or inputs.

All work product, in any form, that results from this Contract is the property of the County and must be
provided or returned to the County upon completion, termination, or cancellation of this Contract. The
Contractor will not use or allow others to use the work product for any purpose other than performance
of this Contract without the written consent of the County.

The work product is confidential, and the Contractor may neither release the work product nor share its
contents. The Contractor will refer all inquiries regarding the status of any work product to the Project
Officer or to his or her designee. At the County's request, the Contractor will deliver all work product,
including hard copies of electronic files, to the Project Officer and will destroy all electronic files.

The Contractor must include the provisions of this section as part of any contract or agreement related to
this Contract into which it enters with subcontractors or other third parties.

The provisions of this section will survive any termination or cancellation of this Contract.

25. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

The Contractor and its employees, agents and subcontractors will hold as confidential all County
information obtained under this Contract. Confidential information includes, but is not limited to,
nonpublic personal information; personal health information (PHI); social security numbers; addresses;
dates of birth; other contact information or medical information about a person; and information
pertaining to products, operations, systems, customers, prospective customers, techniques, intentions,
processes, plans and expertise. The Contractor must take reasonable measures to ensure that all of its
employees, agents and subcontractors are informed of and abide by this requirement.

26. ETHICS IN PUBLIC CONTRACTING

This Contract incorporates by reference Article 9 of the Arlington County Purchasing Resolution, as well
as all state and federal laws related to ethics, conflicts of interest or bribery, including the State and Local
Government Conflict of Interests Act (Code of Virginia § 2.2-3100 et seq.), the Virginia Governmental
Frauds Act (Code of Virginia § 18.2-498.1 et seq.) and Articles 2 and 3 of Chapter 10 of Title 18.2 of the




Code of Virginia, as amended (§ 18.2-438 et seq.). The Contractor certifies that its proposal was made
without collusion or fraud; that it has not offered or received any kickbacks or inducements from any
other offeror, supplier, manufacturer or subcontractor; and that it has not conferred on any public
employee having official responsibility for this procurement any payment, loan, subscription, advance,
deposit of money, services or anything of more than nominal value, present or promised, unless
consideration of substantially equal or greater value was exchanged.

27. COUNTY EMPLOYEES
No Arlington County employee may share in any part of this Contract or receive any benefit from the
Contract that is not available to the general public.

28. FORCE MAJEURE

Neither party will be held responsible for failure to perform the duties and responsibilities imposed by
this Contract if such failure is due to a fire, riot, rebellion, natural disaster, war, act of terrorism or act of
God that is beyond the control of the party and that makes performance impossible or illegal, unless
otherwise specified in the Contract.

29. AUTHORITY TO TRANSACT BUSINESS

The Contractor must, pursuant to Code of Virginia § 2.2-4311.2, be and remain authorized to transact
business in the Commonwealth of Virginia during the entire term of this Contract. Otherwise, the Contract
is voidable at the sole option of and with no expense to the County.

30. RELATION TO THE COUNTY

The Contractor is an independent contractor, and neither the Contractor nor its employees or
subcontractors will be considered employees, servants or agents of the County. The County will not be
responsible for any negligence or other wrongdoing by the Contractor or its employees, servants or
agents. The County will not withhold payments to the Contractor for any federal or state unemployment
taxes, federal or state income taxes or Social Security tax or for any other benefits. The County will not
provide to the Contractor any insurance coverage or other benefits, including workers' compensation.

31. ANTITRUST

The Contractor conveys, sells, assigns and transfers to the County all rights, title and interest in and to all
causes of action under state or federal antitrust laws that the Contractor may have relating to this
Contract.

32. REPORT STANDARDS

The Contractor must submit all written reports required by this Contract for advance review in a format
approved by the Project Officer. Reports must be accurate and grammatically correct and should not
contain spelling errors. The Contractor will bear the cost of correcting grammatical or spelling errors and
inaccurate report data and of other revisions that are required to bring the report(s) into compliance with
this section.

Whenever possible, proposals must comply with the following guidelines:

e printed double-sided on at least 30% recycled-content and/or tree-free paper
e recyclable and/or easily removable covers or binders made from recycled materials (proposals
with glued bindings that meet all other requirements are acceptable)



e avoid use of plastic covers or dividers
e avoid unnecessary attachments or documents or superfluous use of paper (e.g. separate title
sheets or chapter dividers)

33. AUDIT

The Contractor must retain all books, records and other documents related to this Contract for at least
five years, or such period of time required by the County’s funding partner(s), if any, whichever is greater,
after the final payment and must allow the County or its authorized agents to examine the documents
during this period and during the Contract Term. The Contractor must provide any requested documents
to the County for examination within 15 days of the request, at the Contractor’s expense. Should the
County’s examination reveal any overcharging by the Contractor, the Contractor must, within 30 days of
County’s request, reimburse the County for the overcharges and for the reasonable costs of the County’s
examination, including, but not limited to, the services of external audit firm and attorney’s fees; or the
County may deduct the overcharges and examination costs from any amount that the County owes to the
Contractor. If the Contractor wishes to destroy or dispose of any records related to this Contract (including
confidential records to which the County does not have ready access) within five years after the final
payment, or such period of time required by the County’s funding partner(s), if any, whichever is greater,
the Contractor must give the County at least 30 days’ notice and must not dispose of the documents if the
County objects.

34. ASSIGNMENT
The Contractor may not assign, transfer, convey or otherwise dispose of any award or any of its rights,
obligations or interests under this Contract without the prior written consent of the County.

35. AMENDMENTS
This Contract may not be modified except by written amendment executed by persons duly authorized to
bind the Contractor and the County.

36. ARLINGTON COUNTY PURCHASING RESOLUTION AND COUNTY POLICIES
Nothing in this Contract waives any provision of the Arlington County Purchasing Resolution, which is
incorporated herein by reference, or any applicable County policy.

37. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

All disputes arising under this Agreement or concerning its interpretation, whether involving law or fact
and including but not limited to claims for additional work, compensation or time, and all claims for
alleged breach of contract must be submitted in writing to the Project Officer as soon as the basis for the
claim arises. In accordance with the Arlington County Purchasing Resolution, claims denied by the Project
Officer may be submitted to the County Manager in writing no later than 60 days after the final payment.
The time limit for a final written decision by the County Manager is 30 days. Procedures concerning
contractual claims, disputes, administrative appeals and protests are contained in the Arlington County
Purchasing Resolution. The Contractor must continue to work as scheduled pending a decision of the
Project Officer, County Manager, County Board or a court of law.

38. APPLICABLE LAW, FORUM, VENUE, AND JURISDICTION

This Contract is governed in all respects by the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia; and the jurisdiction,
forum and venue for any litigation concerning the Contract or the Work is in the Circuit Court for Arlington
County, Virginia, and in no other court.




39. ARBITRATION
No claim arising under or related to this Contract may be subject to arbitration.

40. NONEXCLUSIVITY OF REMEDIES
All remedies available to the County under this Contract are cumulative, and no remedy will be exclusive
of any other at law or in equity.

41. NO WAIVER
The failure to exercise a right provided for in this Contract will not be a subsequent waiver of the same
right or of any other right.

42. SEVERABILITY

The sections, paragraphs, clauses, sentences, and phrases of this Contract are severable; and if any
section, paragraph, clause, sentence or phrase of this Contract is declared invalid by a court of competent
jurisdiction, the rest of the Contract will remain in effect.

43. ATTORNEY’S FEES

In the event that the County prevails in any legal action or proceeding brought by the County to enforce
any provision of this Contract, the Contractor will pay the County’s reasonable attorney’s fees and
expenses.

44. SURVIVAL OF TERMS

In addition to any statement that a specific term or paragraph survives the expiration or termination of
this Contract, the following sections also survive: INDEMNIFICATION; INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
INDEMNIFICATION; RELATION TO COUNTY; OWNERSHIP OF WORK PRODUCT; AUDIT; COPYRIGHT;
DISPUTE RESOLUTION; APPLICABLE LAW AND JURISDICTION; ATTORNEY’S FEES, AND CONFIDENTIAL
INFORMATION.

45. HEADINGS
The section headings in this Contract are inserted only for convenience and do not affect the substance
of the Contract or limit the sections’ scope.

46. AMBIGUITIES

The parties and their counsel have participated fully in the drafting of this Agreement; and any rule that
ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party does not apply. The language in this Agreement
is to be interpreted as to its plain meaning and not strictly for or against any party.

47. NOTICES

Unless otherwise provided in writing, all legal notices and other communications required by this Contract
are deemed to have been given when either (a) delivered in person; (b) delivered by an agent, such as a
delivery service; or (c) deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, certified or registered and
addressed as follows:



TO THE CONTRACTOR:

Kyle McPherson, President
Highway and Safety Services, Inc.
18960 Woodfield Road
Gaithersburg, MD 20879

Email: kyle@hiwayandsafety.com
Phone: 301-948-4970

TO THE COUNTY:

Shibu Joseph, Project Officer
Arlington County, Virginia

2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 414
Arlington, VA 22201

Email: shjoseph@arlingtonva.us
Phone: 703-228-4029

Sharon T. Lewis, M.A., MPS, VCO, CPPB, Purchasing Agent
Arlington County, Virginia

2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 500

Arlington, Virginia 22201

Email: slewisl@arlingtonva.us

Phone: 703-228-3294

48. ARLINGTON COUNTY BUSINESS LICENSES

The Contractor must comply with the provisions of Chapter 11 (“Licenses”) of the Arlington County Code,
if applicable. For information on the provisions of that Chapter and its applicability to this Contract, the
Contractor must contact the Arlington County Business License Division, Office of the Commissioner of
the Revenue, 2100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 200, Arlington, Virginia, 22201, telephone number (703) 228-
3060.

49. NON-DISCRIMINATION NOTICE
Arlington County does not discriminate against faith-based organizations.

50. INSURANCE, PAYMENT AND PERFORMANCE BONDS
The Contractor shall maintain the required insurance coverage and payment and performance bonds
through completion of the Contract, including all warranty and guarantee periods.




51. COUNTERPARTS

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts and all of such counterparts shall together
constitute one and the same instrument. Original signatures transmitted and received via facsimile or
other electronic transmission, (e.g., PDF or similar format) are true and valid signatures for all purposes
hereunder and shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed original counterpart.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK



WITNESS these signatures;

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON
COUNTY, VIRGINIA

AUTHORIZED 77'7/“ W
SIGNATURE: ey A
NAMEAND  MELONI HURLEY

TITLE: ASSISTANT PURCHASING AGENT

DATE: 5[20[2!“9

HIGHWAY AND SAFE VICES, INC.
|'lll.

AUTHORIZED
SIGNATURE:

KYLE MCLAREAS o0
NAME AND )
TITLE: LPALRES JTA T
DATE: 5!210.’1/01_4




EXHIBIT A

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA
OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT

INVITATION TO BID NO. 19-143-ITB
BID FORM
SUBMIT: ONE (1) FULLY-COMPLETED, PRINTED AND SIGNED BID FORM (WITH LONGHAND

SIGNATURE): ONE {1) BID FORM AND ALL REQUIRED DOCUMENTS (AS INDICATED [N SECTION 8) ON A
USB FLASH DRIVE LABELED AS “19-143-ITB, MADISON MANOR PARK SITE IMPROVEMENTS".

BIDS WILL BE OPENED AT 11:00 A.M., ON MARCH 12, 2019

FOR PROVIDING CONSTRUCTION SERVICES IDENTIFIED HEREIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DRAWINGS,
SPECIFICATIONS, TERMS AND CONDITIONS QF THIS SOLICITATION

SUBMITTED BY:
(legal name of entity) Highway apd Safety Services, Inc.

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: M \//

PRINT NAME AND TITLE: 7 =y
Kyle McPherson, President

ADDRESS: 18960 Woodfield Road
CITY/STATE/21P: Gaithersburg, MD 20879
E-MAIL

TELEPHONENO.:  341_948.4970 ADDRESS: kyle@hiwayandsafety.com
THIS ENTITY IS INCORPORATED
IN: Maryland
THIS ENTITY IS A: CORPORATION Q/ LIMITED PARTNERSHIP [
{check the applicable
option) GENERAL PARTNERSHIP O UNINCORPORATED ASSQOCIATION O

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY O SOLE PROPRIETORSHIP 0O
IS OFFEROR AUTHORIZED TO TRANSACT BUSINESS IN THE VES d NO O

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA?

IDENTIFICATION NO. ISSUED TO THE ENTITY BY THE
SCC: F1135104

Any Offeror exempt from Virginia State Corparation Commission {SCC) autharization requirement must
include a statement with its proposal explaining why it is not required to be so authorized.

60
19-143-ITB



BID FORM, PAGE 2 OF 6

VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR’S LICENSE NUMBER:
2705021377

ENTITY’'S DUN & BRADSTREET D-U-N-S NUMBER: {if gvailable) 19-871-3273

IS YOUR FIRM OR ANY OF ITS PRINCIPALS CURRENTLY DEBARRED
FROM SUBMITTING PROPOSALS TO ARLINGTON COUNTY, YES O NO d
VIRGINIA, OR ANY OTHER STATE OR POLITICAL SUBDIVISION?

OFFEROR STATUS: MINORITY OWNED: O WOMAN OWNED: (] NEITHER: D/

The undersigned certifies that (Bidder Name)_Highway and Safety Services, Inc.

Is currently registered with the Virginia State Board of Contractors as required by the Code of Virginia.

Certificate Number_ 2705021377 for a Class_A__ License was issued on the_ 31st __ day of
July , 2018 . The undersigned further certifies that the registration fee and all renewal fees

required under law have been paid.

TIME LIMIT FOR PROJECT: FINAL COMPLETION — 270 CALENDAR DAYS

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: FINAL COMPLETION - $715.00 PER DAY

COMPLETE ATTACHMENT A: SCHEDULE OF VALUES FOR ITB NO. 19-143-iTB AND SUBMIT IT
WITH YOUR BID.

FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE PRICING SHEET WITH THE BID WILL DEEM THE BIDDER
NONRESPONSIVE.

BASE BID: Project consists of all labor, materials, and equipment for park renovations at Madison
Manor Park located at 6225 12'" Road North, Arlington, VA 2205,

Total BID $ 2, 5451) (950D

BIDDER NAME: Highway and Safety Services, Inc.

61
19-143-IT8



BID FORM, PAGE3 OF 6

THE UNDERSIGNED UNDERSTANDS AND ACKNOWLEDGES THE FOLLOWING:

THE OFFICIAL COPY OF THE SOLICITATION DOCUMENTS, WHICH INCLUDES ANY ADDENDA, 1S THE
ELECTRONIC COPY THAT IS AVAILABLE FROM THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA'S eVA WEBSITE AT:
HTTP://WWW.EVA.VIRGINIA.GOV.

POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING THE ACCURACY AND COMPLETENESS OF
ALL SOLICITATION DOCUMENTS THEY RECEIVE FROM ANY SOURCE, INCLUDING THE COUNTY.

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda:

ADDENDUM NO. 1 paTE:_02-27-2019 \nimiac:_\ \ |
ADDENDUM NO. 2 DATE: 03-06-2019 INITIAL: \i ‘_fl
ADDENDUM NO. 3 DATE: INITIAL:

TRADE SECRETS OR PROPRIETARY INFORMATION:

Trade secrets or proprietary information submitted by a Bidder in connection with a procurement
transaction will not be subject to public disclosure under the Virginia Freedom of Information Act.
Pursuant to Section 4-111 of the Arlington County Purchasing Resolution, however, a Bidder seeking to
protect submitted data or materials from disclosure must, befare or upon submission of the data or
materials, identify the data or materials to be protected and state the reasons why protection is necessary.

Please mark one:

@ No, the bid that | have submitted does not contain any trade secrets and/or proprietary
information.

U Yes, the bid that | have submitted does contain trade secrets and/or proprietary information.

If Yes, you must clearly identify below the exact data or materials to be protected and list

all applicable page numbers, sections, and paragraphs, of the bid that contain such data
or materials:

N/A

62
19-143-1TB




BID FORM, PAGE 4 OF 6

State the specific reason(s) why protection is necessary and why the identified
information constitutes a trade secret or is proprietary:

N/A

If you fail above to identify the data or materials to be protected or to state the reason(s) why protection
is necessary, you will not have invoked the protection of Section 4-111 of the Purchasing Resolution.
Accordingly, upon the award of a contract, the bid will be open for public inspection consistent with
applicable law.

CERTIFICATION OF NON-COLLUSION: The undersigned certifies that this proposal is not the result of or
affected by {1} any act of collusion with another person engaged in the same line of business or commerce
(as defined in Virginia Code §§ 59.1-68.6 et seq.} or (2) any act of fraud punishable under the Virginia
Governmental Frauds Act (Virginia Code §§ 18.2-498.1 et seq.).

CONTACT PERSON AND MAILING ADDRESS FOR DELIVERY OF NOTICES

Provide the name and address of the person who is designated to receive notices and other
communications regarding this solicitation. Refer to the “Notices” section in the draft Contract Terms and
Conditions for information regarding delivery of notices.

NAME: Kyle McPherson

ADDRESS: 18960 Woodfield Road

Gaithersburg, MD 20879

E-MAIL: kyle@hiwayandsafety.com

63
19-143-ITB



BID FORM, PAGE 5 OF 6

REFERENCES

Bidders shall provide three references for similar work that have been provided by the Bidder within the
past five years. The County reserves the right to evaluate the quality of Contractor's work through site
visits with Contractor’s references.

REFERENCE 1:

REFERENCE 2:

REFERENCE 3:

Contact Name: ©hing-Fang Chen

Organization: Maryland - National Capital Park and Planning Commission

Phone Number: 301-495-2557
E-mail Address: ching-fang.chen@montgomeryparks.org

Contract/Project Name: Brookside Gardens Entrance and Parking Renovations

Contract/Project Dates (from-to): _08/2016-08/2017
Contract/Project Description: Renovation of park structures, including utilities,

asphalt work, stonework, landscaping, site furnishings, and water features.

Contact Name: Rene Albacete
Organization: Maryland-National Capitol Park and Planning Commission

Phone Number: 301-699-2488
E-mail Address: rene.albacete@pgparks.com
Contract/Project Name: Largo Town Center Park

Contract/Project Dates (from-to); 09/04/15-02/15116

. P The scopa of work included the construction of 4 irmately 200 LF of 10° wide
Contract/Project Description: pe ol work incly struction of appraximately o

biluminous concrete frails, 8 10° X 40° pra-engineerad self-weathening steet bridga brick and stona paving and steps, stone veneerad retaining walls,

8 360" stane piar and matal fenca. a 2000 SF water play area. landscaping. and assoclated work.

Contact Name: [<evin Redinger

Montgomery College

Organization:

Phone Number; 240-567-4314

E-mail Address: kevin.redinger@montgomerycollege.edu

LANDHARK GATEWAY SIGNAGE
Contract/Project Name: _sonGOMERY COlLEGE GERMANTOWN CAweUS

Contract/Project Dates (from-to): 07/2016-06/2018
Contract /PI‘OjECt Description: Installation of threa-dimensional signage, including electrical work and artisan stonework,

installation of cast stone pavers, concrata and asphalt work, and landscaping.

64
19-143-ITB



01 3o 1 sbea .J_\\Nlﬁi ...u\g\ Ay RN 5.¥30018
gl /2 b\ u\_ Ty

D0"GLE"T ] 00°SLE'T  § 1 3 {dolsyoeg wo) ubTS UOTIEOTITIUGPRI PToTS

00°05% ‘0T H 00 D5k ‘0T & 1 A HSOTY UOTIBWIOIUT

000088 g 00°00F‘'F $ s WA ubts AI3juy yaeg

IONHIE

00-0dat ‘9 -1 00 50 5 at AT [Ex1TE35 PEOY U3IZ1) TTEIpUERH fEBI8H
0DZS50

ENOILWOIHEYA TVLEM
007066 ‘BT § 00 °BEE L 55 ds IIL DTHYEED 000EYD

00°00E'8T 5 000019 5 E 3 youag 23230U0) JIRIAUTTTAIND I5€2814
00SFED

FLTUONOD TYVHALDALIANY LEVTOTHd

007000 ‘y02 5 ooiogz't 8 OLT s 91910U0) SIVTJ-UI-ISED
OOEEED

*BuydIoguyex [Te =epnToul  "OQ0EE0 UOTIEITIToeds Fepn swelT TTE ‘03 POITWTT 30U BF 3nq 'SepNfiul - ATFUONDD TOVII-NI-ISWD

. . . ' 3 A *UOTIRZTITTqOW 103 piq ayl butpnioxas
0075LE "L § | ootoLe’st s : 2l 807ad PTq I58I3U0D TRIOI BYI JO (3€) Iuesasd 29Iyl PRsdX3 01 0N - NOIIVZITIAOH booeto
00000 ‘S? 5 00°000’'sy 3 [ | £3A1/81THYRA 000110

J0Idd LItln ‘XID 153 HOILAI¥OS3Q WALI "ON NOIIDES

FENMOE@IVAYE 500 1D3roud
3NTd NI QIIHSITHOIH STIZD TV NI S30I¥d 3AIAOHd 3SWATA

+"HOIIDNYISNOD SNIHND SINIFHIENSYIW GTIII NO CQISYE 30YW 38 TTIM SINIWAYS *INNOHY ¥WI10d HO
3WNT0A JITIIDIES ¥ FIINVYYAD LON 00 GNY ATNO SEIVWILSE 3IuY MOT3IE Q3IJIDIIS SITLIINYNDG IHL«

VINISHIA ‘HOLONITYY NI HEHSON QWOM HIZT SZ29 'Muvd HONYH NOSIOWH IV
ONIGYDSANVYT ONVY NOLLVOTWHI ‘FDYNIVHG ‘NOIIVINOMID FIIS ‘SAILINGWY SIIS ‘I0T ONINEYG ‘SEONZI
‘008 TIEIE DILTIHLY ‘COTIId OIZFTHIV ‘IMN0D TIVELTISYE ‘ONIOVRINE ATLEIVS ‘INTHAINOE QNNOHDAVIE
40 INIRIOVTIAN TN GRY SNOIIVAONTY MU¥d THI HOd INEHAINDE OGNV STYTHIIWH ‘HOavI TIV OSNTHSINGMAI

(6T/9/€ aaSIATH)
SANTYA 30 FINQIHOS - ¥ INTHIVLLY - ELI-€vI-6T



\.
o1 30 2 abeq - QQH\%&% k&m&% 3 §,u3caze

00°00%’ET 5 00°00L’'9 ] [ 3 (39 3 1504 SBPNTIUI) TeonH TIiEqlasseg
00°0Z¢ g 00°02E 5 1 v3 Jaqqny butyo3tg
EEQOTT
00° 062 5 00-06e 5 1 wd 21°74 awoy
00°507 5 00°SE g £ va bnigd aoyouy
00°G¥ $ 00 G¥ § T va [saseq ¢ jo §186 [) JOYDUY pUROID
00°058 s 00058 4 T va {£ Jo 195} saseg
INFHAINDE DITTTHINV
00°008°S $ 00°008‘'s  § 1 3 {sa1njona3s adeaspuet Aq) wmeg seg
0000t [ 00055 S Z va {sadacuo) pawsyr Aq) BuTmg 393ong
007056 'TT § 0D°'DSE‘TT & 1 w3 {sadeouo) pawayl Aq) 881l HUTMS-I OET-4I
00°008°1T 5 06 008'IT $ T 3 (411geITTas Isbutyreg Agq) Butmg 1ayseg ¢ pnoln 00gaTT
00°000°SL2Z 5 00°000°SLE § 1 ic) (s3daduo) psweyl AQ ZoT-aT °ON} o1nleal Aerg cE-§
00700768 $ cc.ocﬂ.m.m $ T Y3 {sadecuo) pswsyl Aq pI1-Sd) dan3eaz Aeig ¢-7
{(PONOTTE SUCGTINITISqNS OU - Sewey pueag) STUAIONHLE & LWAINDE aRNOUDAYIS
00°0ZE’'1 $ 00°02€°1 ] T w3 ubyg GuTyIed peslasay
00°066 v $ 00 0681 5 [ w3 ub15 uoTiEisaIOFAY
00°069'T 5 co..cnerm 5 1 v3 ubts sarny anos
00°00t't $ 00" 069 "1 $ Z L £ ubts sayny yaeg
0o 088t $ 00°059°'T ¢ 1 v3 ubTS UCTIEAZSSIY IBITAYS DTUDTY
00°00E ‘E $ Qo 0G9°T 5 4 w3 ubts aaetadoxddy oby punozbierq 00Y10T
007086 T 5 00°086°'t § T va ubts Aerg ssooq




01 30 ¢ sbea . \.u_ﬂw\.ﬁ \m\mu_ﬂw.—.. \n 3§ :awer 5.¥30a18

¥

00° 00582 $ p0°00S ‘B2 & 1 81 Juowdynb3 peleTo0ssy ¥ Totied £S230Y IOTISIUI YITM UTRIUNOI BUTHUTIIG PaIUGOK TTEM
00LEFZE
INFHAINDT QALYIDOSSY ONY SHIVINNGT ONIMNIHQ
-Butloos @laiduon B uOTIRAERIXA ‘ITWIsg BuTpiIng sapniox3 -butrssuthbus % Burzooaqns
; R = ‘BUTYSTIUTI ‘3Jutadioo] €,2In30n13s pissujbus-ald UTYITM Testagdats *sded 932iouos
00°00S°E6T $ 00°005'E6T $ T ST 1sed-oad ‘sUWINTOD BUOIS ‘siauslseT ‘BuTyocl ‘sijusucdwol TeINIONIIS ITe ‘03 pajTuyyl BIPEET
I0U Ing 'SSPRTOUL “{IOM PEIRTEI FIY SPNTIUT ITPUS - SUNIDIOYIS OEUIENIONT-Tdd
00" 0BB'6T 5 00" 0F6 ‘6 5 Z va IBYUICITH .GT MOY¥ £ HJ20 PIsOId
STrEET
SHILVAS HOLVIDAdSs
00050 "s¢E 5 D0°G25°LT & 4 3 SLNOANG 00FEET
00°00G6°T 5 00°0sL s [4 ] TIT1H WNTPIH
00°055 $ 00 °DS%S $ T va TIT1H TTIEWS
00°00Z°‘21 3 00050'€E ) F v3a 9TQeL DTU2Td TeEA0
00°00F 'S 5 Q0°00L'E 5 Z p-ic] BTQRL OTUDTd WOV
00°008 ‘0T 5 ootoo0L's  § 2 va 871gel DTUdId
00°686 ‘2 § 007566 $ £ 3 Joey ayTg 00E6ZT
00°008'21 s 00°00Z'E s [ w3 saroeydasay butiaiosy
00°003 ‘01 § 00'0s9’'ez 4 w3 saToeldasay yseal
00°05L"6 5 00°0S6°'T 5 g w3 yoauag
00°008°L S 00°DSE"T 5 b ¥3a [,0T) 4oudg aafketq
SONIHSINGNAA LIS
D0 00L ‘S ] ooTooL's & 1 rict TE09 TTEQISYSEg [991S
007059 ‘¢ $ 00*0SG'T 5 £ ¥3 buTppeg a104 TTEQI®ySeg
00°002°2 § 00"00t’'tT & 4 w3 Buipped pieoqyoeg TTEQIeNSEQ




Q1 jo b abed

<our \Q\QL@‘%\‘W

‘AWYN s.¥3aaid

ONINOEd IOOM 5 NOILDALOYd JFWL
00'ozr’s & 00 0Zr ‘e & 1 81 1201330 108l01g Ajunod ueolbutiliy zad uoriesipeas AIolsiapun SATIPN-UON/2ATSEAUT
+ 1" TPACWSI PUBY 8ITnbad1 SWAIT/EEdIB BWOS.« *PIITFUT pues ‘doisyoseq ‘buyouay
‘abeubis ‘utejunogy Iajem ‘I133Teys Hrudyd ‘I833nb/qIns 107 butyaed *‘ued xa33nd
007000051 s 00°DO0‘0ST & T ST od>1juend ‘juswesed ateydse ‘juswased 838I0U03 *STTEm FdquTl uspoos ‘juswdinbs Aetd
*{e7T1TID 'saysusq ‘ERORI BYTg ‘°B°1) sa73TuBwe/sbuTYsSTRING 8375 ‘EaIe puncibierd
ys7nw 103 PIITWIT J0U INg ‘Eapnidul - SIPACWDY pue ‘uoriTrowaq ‘Butresys s31s 0001TE
STEAOWEY 3 'HOLLTOWEG 'ONTUVITD FLIS
0070528 % 00°05Z2'a $ [ ¥3 uor3was Burbreyl z00p3ng - BIAITATA ONINIM 9ZLZ92
00°068°¢ 5 00°0GB‘E  § 1 w3 BTOYPUBRH JawATod 3sedaag
Y5092
SHHALONYLS XLITILA ANY SID0d aMAOHSYIaNN
00°050°9 ] 00" 055 5 It V3 TBA0D BEQ-UI-STTUM PuE seToridesey - FINOR FEGOYZ
00°005 'S 5 0o 1t 5 oos 41 OF “UdS JAd W1
06002 've ] 00°00Z°'FE 1 5T T1T3IY26g pug yosual] uouws) £ES09T
LINANOD
00005 'S 5 00°006 ‘S g 1 1 slojonpuo) BUTITM
615092
TEYD ONY THIM
00°058°'¢E 5 0o 068 ‘E 5 I 81 SHDIVILE/CIVOaIENVd ONIISIXE O SINTHIAOWIHT 0LF092
00°05% & 00055 5 L s1 EI9YICN BITM
00°05S 5 00TD&S 5 T s1 adel butuzep puncibzspupn
861092
00°0GS L] 00068 5 I 51 sajerdawey
ROIIMDIJILNAALI TYOTHWIDATE




sbed . \,vnnlm.\\ ) 7 Nﬁeﬁu@ N\V\.W IHVN S ,43001E

INAEAYE ZLAHINOD

00°00zZ'GT s | oos $ 0061 as JTeydsy ueTIisspag
00° 006 ‘52 5 00°2T $ SZ1¢ ds JTeydsy IeTnatyaa 91ZI2E

INIHAAYd ITVYHASY

00° 0S¥ 5 00 °0G¥ 5 T w3 {z 95BUd] wOTIHDIOAF IBSTUI JTILATILD

00°008'1 5 aa..cmv g ¥ w3 {z 3 1 eseyd) uoT3inaioig aeful
00°00B'ET 3 002t & 0sTt 4T {Z 3 1 @seUg) 2juajl 3ITTS Iadng 00SZIE

007005 °E ] 00°00S‘E & T 51 {z ¥ 1 @seUd) 9DuUBIIUT UOTIDINIISHO) PIZTTTQEIS

TOHLNOD INEWIGAS ¥ HOISOW3 XWUVIOJIMEDL

00°009 0% 5| 0s°0 5 PhTAY:] as butpexy suts

007052 2k s | oo*ce 069 0 2115 01 3ubnoIg 1TT3
0002TE

00700091 s [+ 1o Rl ) [ [t1:14 AD TTTd ©31 InD

MHOMHELIYE

00°000 ‘02 5 000000 & 1 51 15130017 A3Ied pPITYL

00°00bP'1 5 00°L 4 00z a1 butunag 100y

00" 00% 'S 5 D0 GF ] 0ZT a1 uoTleaRdxd [O0L ITY OTUOS Jadnsg

00°0FT 0T 5§ 05°L 3 Z5ET 31 {191 @3us3 UOTI2NIISUOD/UOTINGI0IF B81L Isj8wTIag

00°055°TT $ 05°g 5 001z as Butiaey uoT3093014 100y Azerodway z aseyg
00°015°8 s 0oL s 0EZT as pTiboan/buTiled UCTIEISY 100Y 7 SEEYG poetTE

00°S9b'E ] 00°G9T ] iz v3 UOT1083014 HUNIL Z &Seyd/T o5eyd

00°000°'2 § 00°5 $ 0oy at {\#) 83ua3 uoTIVBlOI4 99I] 7 @seYqd

00°0SE‘¥ $ 00"s § oLe a1 (.} Bduaj uoTiD®lOI1g 2881l 1 =5eyd




01 Jo 9 abeg

. \M&N’\Wﬁ\ﬂﬁl« s 7 Nﬂ _N \.\W\ 1IWYN 5.430014

[NATYAN
00 O0E ‘bvE ] 00" B& DSE HOL {yadsa ,5'1) pueg
XIH FROZLOOY OTIII DILATHLY
00°0%B'p1 5 D0 SEkF 0f KOL 8I3pTNCY BUOISPIITI
6I8TZE
SHATINOE INOIETIITA
00°02Z0'L6 5 SL° b2 DZBE a5 ONISYIENE FATLOTLOHA ANNOWDAVIL £1°9181CE
007005 5 00° 05 o1 a5 IsARd W(IY 8313I2U0) IsEd814
9ZLIZE
OHIJOVIENS ONINYYM TTILIVEL
00°000'8 £ 00000 '8 1 51 SONIMMVH LNIWIAVA EZLIZE
00°002°1T £ | oo-ozt 01 ¥ SHIAHNG ONTMHVA ETLIZE
00°000°S | 00°000'S T BT B43LE RO - ONIAYA TLINN QoviZE
00°000 ‘0T 5 0000601 1 g | butoezans 31n0) ITRUdSyY
91cT12E
ONIDYTHNS THMNOD ITYHIAGY
DO"GLLEE g 0oL Srak as jusweaeg 1IN0y Jreydsy
SIETZE
LEHTAYS JH00D LTYHASY
00°000°08 5 00°8 00001 s [ETETZE UOTIRP3TITO®dS Ul swajy ‘ol Pe3TWIT jou Ing ‘Sapnioul} 23230uo) bk
00°058'¢ & 00" SE 129 a1 ued 1333N9
00°006'F 5 0G°GE 124 41 {£-0} ganp 1spesy
007008 5 000w 0Z a1 {z-2) T=2a33n0 % QIany
ETETZE
007009 LT 5 00" Ok obb a1 ButgIin) zejswrisg puncabiAerg
Q0°00s b s 00°006 S Ao qindy sbprig jo0M a8s1g
00°000°S 5 00°000°S T Y3 gT-23 duey aind lLoga




ot 30 o sbeg . Uxﬁww@ﬁl(ﬂwlﬁwq\ﬁ& Rﬁ%«u@\"uiz $.434q19

00009 'SL 3 L} el & oo0ag as (epnurag) Trosdol 3 Buippos 00Z6ZE
SUOL
00°002°S 5 O0°QET 5 ok AD {1ITO5 TeINIONTIE) HOILVHVSTHd TIOF [ AR YA
00°00L"S g o0"goL’s & 1 W3 2INS0ToUg pue Mol Yoeg
N i WH WM T HMNaNIaay - dung Ioysood O0FAZE
00 ZShrLL 5 00°25% "LL & T 51 (sexoq 3 ‘EeaTea ‘gpeey ‘EBUTT IVTTOIIU0D SOPNTOUI} EHALEAS NOITYDIWMI
00°Gbp 'S ) 00°SkF’S s 1 v3 {punoIbAerd) S3E9 BATIRIODSQ TE1I9MW
00°E1978E 5 D616 s ZZk 41 {punozfbfeiq} aosusl T€IoW 6TTIEZE

SALYD ONY SIONIA TVLAW FATIVHODIQ

00°60L°T ¢ | 00°EZ $ £ 31 {31000 [Teqleyseq JO 8PIS 1S8m) 8OUBI NUTT UTEYD ,9
00°805°'1 -3 ao.”mﬁ.ﬁ 5 €1 41 juswdynb3 voTiebTasr J03 SOUSI AUTT UTERYUD b
00°ErL 5 BOTERL s 1 va juswdinb3 wvotiebiazl 1oz s3en v
00 0sL’z & cc.mhm.ﬂ. 5 Z ¥3 saley doisioeg ETTEZE
00°00€ ‘2T 5 00248 S 0St J1 {anobnp punoie] s2usj HUTT UTBYUD ,[C-.6
00°59L°Sk 5 Do GaL'SP § 1 w3 doisyoeg

E3IVD ¥ STINEI MNIT NIVHD

00°809 ‘€T 5 00° 18 & BS1 HOL pues

00°0%Z ‘0¢ % 00°06 £ 9EE HOL *TH PT3TIUI ARTD PEBTEE
QIITINT AVTD

00°005°LZ 3 06*0 -3 000SS 48 {yadsq ,g-9 ‘487TTI0INY ,9g} BUTTTTL

00° 00082 5 00 21T 5 052 A2 {pejoedwo) 1 syideg .5 1) 3ISOdwos

- ———




0T §o 8 =beg o\Uﬂ\lN.\&\\u;\le = |$\m%\.‘w. *IHYN §,430qId

oo seT'L ] 00752 5 5y J1 aAd O0F "YI5 PTIOS b
00°056'F § 00 Gy 5 01T 417 SE das 2dId IdM35 OAd PTIOS b
00°056°¢C $ 00*SE 5 BS1 a1 uTRIpIBDUN
IUNIVHA OIS
00°006°11 § 00°68 5 ort al ad1g aaddop
00 00E "L g 00*00E*'L & 1 w3 XOg puf oaTEp 2]ED
[I938K 193eM MON PUP UOTIDBUUOD SOTAISS I0J UOTIBTTEISU] pue S393 SapATOUI]
WH WH WH ¥N {A3unon 9TTLEE
uolburTay Aq parTelsul pue J03 pred) abiey) uoraosuus) 8aTAIES Ajuno) uoaburiiv
HOILAGTHISIA WALYM
00000 P § p0-000'z  $ 4 w3 8375-UQ UOTIEDOT 03 pajueldsuesl aq ol 881y radriel ,G-b DBUTISTXZ
DOYGEE
DHILNYIdSNTWL
00°0G0'SE $ 00°050°5E  § T ST (buTiueTgd I833ing TEuOTITPRY) B2IY UOTIIR3S8JI0JDY
D0°DLE E 5 009 5 Sk9 at Butouay uotinajoig 3uerd Azezodusl
00°008°T s | 00°G¥ ] ob a1 buthbpz adesepuet 182318 L5
00°0Z6'EY 5 0s*zZe s FAS 31 vd §5e3In TEIUSWRUI(/IBTUUaIad
00°061'8 g 00*0ET 5 £9 ¥a qnrysg COEREE
000PR ‘L $ 00" 0E6 $ 8 w3 {TTRWS) BBI]
00°05T°21 ¢ | onloseE't 8 6 Lt {abaeT) seIl
00°028°2 s 060" ve (= | oE A0 uoTl1el58810323 ‘WMS ‘speq - (de3g ,£ ‘YOTNKH POOMPIEH PIpPalys 21qnog) YITNH
ELNYId HOTHIEXI
0070516 8 05*T 5 0019 Js {uoseas Tool) Trosdol 3 Buippos




o1 3o 5 sbeg ‘. \Uu.\..w \M\W\,w\\_)\ﬂ.w \\w M#u\m\mu\wﬂ I3HWN S,430qIa

00000 'St

a0*000°'ST  § T 51 sesaly Aeld uadp aoj BuTyIel asegyang srisetdowrsytr

wr

V3V AVId NIJ0 - INZHAAYE XITVIDAgS

AOIHI TYLOL d0Idd LINN ‘ALO LS JINO {THWILII NO-0JY) MNOILAIHDSEd WILI 'ON NOILOES

"d4EdaTd TTEISNOISTY aNY JATSNOJSIW ISEMOT FHI 30 NOILVNIMMALAG JHIL NI dFHIAISHOD Id ION TIVHS SWILI ISIHI °AIISIT 5S¢
SWELI NO-4d¥ TTY NO QIf TIVHS SWIAATH TIV 'dIAZMOH "ENMO A€ GILSENGTE JI TYNOILIAAY ANV TYNOILAQ TNV ASHL ‘MOIES @HY¥Y SWELI NO QG¥

00°S6T°6F5°2 § FO0I¥d TULOL

00960 *LT 5 00°9 ] 916¢ as [woljod pue sapig) ISUTT SUBIQUALOSD DA
00°052°ST $ Q0‘GET 3 2zl A eTpal 183713
00-0Sk 5 00 - oSk $ 1 NOL [12aea9 IaaTy a1emetagl dew dyy yoolg ysetds
00°008°F s 00°0ZT 5 ov AD oleabaabby [ popexn paysepy
00°0ZE'T 5 0001t § (A4 fte) 2UOCIS IBYOYD a4
00°00€ $ 00°00E ] T 3 Io3dauuo) adig L2t
007052 $ 0006 $ T Yd I0328UU05 adid B
007002 5 00°62 S B Ky punoibAierd 1 UTRIQ YOUIIL SPTM b
00°6L9's $ 00°5Z5 5 L a1 {107 butyIe Je) SwWeIl IIIBWTISJ ¥ IIACD YDUSIL PTTIOS @PTM Wil
00°002'2 H 00°00Z ‘2 5 T Y3 UTsERg Uteaq .Zi
OODFEE
go-oor'r 5 00°002 ‘2 % Z va uTseg uUivlg uB
00°0S9°E H 00°059 '€ 5 1 3 utseg uwreag .ve
00°09g 5 00°082 S Z w3 1108 U SINCUPITH
00°05¢ $ 00° 052 5 T Y3 #0qTI 223b69p-Gy JAd OF UIS PTTOS LIT
00°0893°T1 § 0008 5 9rT 47 OAd QP "UDS PTIOS .21
00" 0pE’S g o0 09 5 68 41 JAd OF ‘425 pPTIOS .8




a1

ey D Q(W \W@S;\.m‘w %\Wﬁl.wv § \\~|w~ ‘3w S,¥30019

-

00 000°6T $

00 00061 §

Horad
00 00s ‘6 5

yousg 21810U0) JEBUTTTAIND I6EIIJ

QOSFED

ALAHINOD TEALOAIIHIEY IEYOFHA

30184 TYLOL g3Tdd LINN *ALD TLSH LINO {ZHHILI NO-AT} NOIIAI¥ISAd WILT ‘ON NOILOES

-

p0°000°GT $

HoTdd




	Notice of Contract Award
	1
	2
	3

